NDB LIST CLE No0.28 "5x5, Near & Far" 11-14 October 2002

COMBINED RESULTS
For overall statistics, please see the covering email.

Reporters:

CZE ze Zdenek Elias, Jablonec nad Nisou, N. Bohemia
D mz Matthias Zwoch, Arnsdorf, Nr Dresden

F ji Jean Jacquemin, Merville

F pv Pat Vignoud, Nr Chambery, French Alps
G ag Alan Gale, Lancashire

G bk Brian Keyte, Surrey

G py Peter Conway, Hastings

G/l ry Robert Connolly, Kilkeel

G/M pw Paul Crankshaw, Troon, Ayrshire

HOL fg Frank van Gerwen, Castricum

IRL rd Roger Caird, Dublin

CAN NB rv Rodney Valdron, Madran, North-East NB
USA AZ dp Dick Palmer, Green Valley

USA CA ml Mike Silvers, Daly City

USA CA pa Phil Atchley, Merced, Central CA
USA IL jm Joe Mann, Chicago

USA IN dt Dave Tomasko, while at Cromwell, IN
USA Ml ar Andrew Robins, Kalamazoo

USA MI dk Doug Klein, Hastings

USA OR jw Jack Woods, Waldport

For full details, please see the individual reporters' logs,

as previously posted by them to the List.

If you spot an omission or problem in your own details below
please let me know  ( brian@keyteb.freeserve.co.uk )

FAR' RESULTS The following table contains all the 'Far' loggings in frequency order.
Reports of the same NDB therefore appear next to each other.

Reporter | Miles | km | kHz|C/S | Details

USA MI dk 1062, 1708 206 GLS Galveston. TX

USA CA mi 4880 7851 209 MQ Miyako. Japan

USA CA mi 2482 3993 216 CLB Wilmington. NC

USA AZ dp 2583 4156 245 CB  Cambridge. Nunavut. Canada
USA AZ dp 2260/ 3636 268 UBY Bayamo. Cuba

HOL fg 1921 3090 270 FLO AZR Flores
G/M  pw 1649 2653 270 FLO Flores AZR

F pv 1926, 3098 270 FLO Flores (AZR)

F oo 1805 2904 270 FLO |AZR

HOL fg 2893/ 4654 270 SAL |CPV Sal

F pv 2593 4172 274 SAL | Sal / Amilcar Cabral (CPV)
G py 2692 4331 274SAL Sal CPV

IRL rd 2684 4318 274 SAL Sal Cape Verde
CAN NB rv 3231 5198 274 SAL  Sal. Cape Verde
G/M  pw 2849 4584 274 SAL Sal CPV

G ag 2782 4479 274 SAL  Sal Cape Verde

F i 2730 4392 274 SAL CPV



CAN NB rv
USA OR jw
G bk

F pv

G py
CZE ze
CAN NB rv
G/M  pw
F i

D mz
USAIL jm
USA OR jw
USA CA pa
USA Ml ar
IRL rd
HOL fg

D mz
USA OR jw
USA AZ dp
USAIL jm
USA Ml ar
HOL fg
CAN NB rv
G bk
USA AZ dp
USA Ml ar
USA CA pa
USA MI dk
G/M  pw
USA OR jw
G/M  pw
G/l ry

F i

G py
CZE ze
USA IN dt
G/l ry
IRL rd
IRL rd
USA IN dt
CAN NB rv
USAIL jm
IRL rd
USA CAml
USA CAml
G bk

G ag

G ag
USA CA pa

2730
2694
1356
1767
1614

717
1124
1165

729
2701
1158
2468
1324
1589
1167
2735
1653
1544

764
2600

574
2661
1605
1347
1123

714
2483
2929
1909
1957
1372
4956
4179
2333
1753
2954
1108
1987

645
1435
1444
1880
1338
1094
1569
1365
1316
1473
1287
2844
2669
1248
2399
3196
1808
1089

825
3500

4392
4334
2181
2843
2596
1155
1809
1876
1173
4345
1863
3971
2130
2556
1879
4400
2659
2484
1230
4183

923
4281
2582
2167
1806
1150
3995
4712
3071
3148
2207
7974
6724
3753
2820
4752
1782
3197
1037
2308
2323
3024
2152
1761
2524
2196
2117
2370
2070
4575
4294
2008
3859
5142
2909
1753
1328
5631

274 SAL
274 SAL
283 SEB
283.5 NA
283.5 NA
290 TR
292.5 BA
292.5 BA
295 PT
296.5 FI
302 XY
305 LT
309.5 EYa
323 SMA
337 MY
338 PST
338 PST
338 PST
339 WK
344 BGI
344 FCH
344 ZIY
344 ZIY
350 LAA
350 LAA
350 SOF
353 HI
353 LLD
355 TGU
355 TGU
357 KVR
360 ASN
360 ASN
360 KIN
360 KIN
360 KIN
360 PN
365 VR
371 1TU
372 OZN
372 OZN
372 OZN
373 KEM
373 KEM
376 ZIN
380 CNL
380 CNL
380 FIL
380 UCY
382 LAR
382 POS
386 LK
388 AM
388 APO
389 BV
389 CP
389 ZRZ
391 DDP

Sal Cape Verde

Sal Cape Verde Is
Sebha (LBY)

CNR

Punta Lantailla (CNR)
Tirana Rinas ALB

Estaca de Bares E
ESTACA DA BARES. SPAIN
Skopje MKD

Cabo Finisterre. Spain
Whitehorse. YT

Alert. NU Canada

Mys Yevpatoriyskiy (UKR)
Santa Maria AZR
MYGGEANES. FAROE ISL
Porto Santo. Madeira
Porto Santo MDR

MDR

Velikye Luki RUS
GRAND CAYMAN. BB
Fresno. CA

Grand Cayman. Br West Indies
Grand Cayman. CYM
Laanila Finland

FIN Laanila (Oulo)

Sofia BUL

Lanai. HI

Lanai. Hawaii
TEGUCIGALPA. HO
Tegucigalpa. HND

GRC Kavouri
Ascension. ASC
Ascension Is. S.Atlantic
Kingston. Jamaica
Kingston. JIMC

Kingston. Jamaica

Port Menier. PQ

Las Palmas CNR

Great Falls. MT

Prins Christian Sund GRL
PrinsChristan Sund Greenland
GRL

Kemi FNL

KEMI. FINLAND

BAH Great Inagua
Kenitra Morocco

Kenitra Morocco

Horta Azores

CUB Cayojabo

Arruda. Portugal

PORT OF SPAIN. TD
Tallinn Estonia

Tampa. FL

Johnston Island

La Palma Canary Is
Lisbon Portugal

Zaragoza Spain

San Juan. Puerto Rico




USA CA mi 3612 5811 391 DDP |San Juan. Puerto Rico
USA AZ dp 2919 4700 391 DDP San Juan. Puerto Rico
USA IN dt 1941 3123 391 DDP PTR San Juan
USA IL jm 2030, 3266 391 DDP SAN JUAN. PR
USA MI dk 2001 3219 391 DDP San Juan. PR
USA Ml ar 1989 3200 391 DDP San Juan. PTR
G ag 925 1490 391 OKR Bratislava Slovakia
G ag 1019 1640 392 KF Keflavik Iceland
G bk 2369/ 3811 396 JC Rigolet. NF  Canada
USA MI dk 854 1374 401 YPO Peawanuck. ON
USA MI dk 924 1486 414 BC Baie Comeau. PQ
G/l ry 2329| 3747 415 DBA El Daba Egypt
G py 1074, 1728 432 HMB Hamman/Oran ALG
G py 1023 1646 433JRZ Jerez E
G/l ry 1590 2558 435 SM  Semyenovake Ukraine
USA CA pa 3224/ 5187 450 PPA Puerto Plata.Dom. Republic
USA Ml ar 1783 2868 450 PPA Puerto Plata. DOM
USAIL jm 1812, 2915 450 PPA PUERTO PLATA. DR
HOL fg 1128 1814 490 KO UKR Koshany
USA CA pa 2828 4550 526 ZLS |Long Island. Bahama Islands
USA OR jw 2422 3896 530 AK  |Adak. AK
'BEST DX'  The following table contains all loggings of over 2000 miles
(3218 km) in descending order.
Reporter | Miles| km [ kHz|C/S | Details
CAN NB rv 4956 7974 360/ASN |Ascension. ASC
USA CA mi 4880 7851 209/MQ Miyako. Japan
G bk 4179 6724 360 ASN Ascension Is. S.Atlantic
USA CA mi 3612 5811 391/ DDP |San Juan. Puerto Rico
USA CA pa 3500 5631 391 DDP | San Juan. Puerto Rico
CAN NB rv 3231 5198 274 SAL Sal. Cape Verde
USA CA pa 3224, 5187 450 PPA | Puerto Plata.Dom.Republic
USA CA mi 3196 5142 388/APO |Johnston Island
USA CA pa 2954 4752 360 KIN | Kingston. Jamaica
USA AZ dp 2929 4712 353 LLD Lanai. Hawaii
USA AZ dp 2919 4700 391 DDP | San Juan. Puerto Rico
HOL fg 2893 4654 270 SAL |CPV Sal
G/M  pw 2849 4584 274 SAL Sal CPV
CAN NB rv 2844 4575 382 LAR Arruda. Portugal
USA CA pa 2828 4550 526/ZLS |Long Island. Bahama Islands
G ag 2782 4479 274/SAL |Sal Cape Verde
CAN NB rv 2735 4400 338/PST |Porto Santo. Madeira
F oo 2730 4392 274 SAL |CPV
G/l ry 2730 4392 274/SAL |Sal Cape Verde
CAN NB rv 2701 4345 296.5Fl Cabo Finisterre. Spain
G bk 2694 4334 274 SAL Sal Cape Verde Is
G py 2692 4331 274 SAL Sal CPV
IRL rd 2684 4318 274 SAL Sal Cape Verde
USA IL jm 2669 4294 382 POS |PORT OF SPAIN. TD
USA CA pa 2661 4281 344/Z1Y |Grand Cayman. Br.West Indies
USAIL jm 2600 4183 344 BGlI GRAND CAYMAN. BB
F pv 2593 4172 274/SAL |Sal / Amilcar Cabral (CPV)
USA AZ dp 2583 4156 245 CB  Cambridge. Nunavut. Canada
USA OR jw 2483 3995 353 HI Lanai. HI
USA CA mi 2482 3993 216/CLB |Wilmington. NC




G bk 2468 3971 305/LT Alert. NU Canada
USA OR jw 2422 3896 530 AK  |Adak. AK

USA CA ml 2399 3859 388 AM | Tampa. FL

G bk 2369 3811 396 JC Rigolet. NF  Canada
USA AZ dp 2333 3753 360 KIN | Kingston. Jamaica
G/l ry 2329 3747 415 DBA | El Daba Egypt

USA AZ dp 2260 3636 268/UBY Bayamo. Cuba

USA IL jm 2030 3266 391 DDP |SAN JUAN. PR

USA MI dk 2001 3219 391 DDP San Juan. PR
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